During the second quarter of 2024, the Company elected to change its presentation of changes in the
payable to investors balance on the consolidated statement of cash flows. Payable to investors balance consists of a)
liabilities associated with fiduciary cash that is temporarily held by the Company on behalf of our institutional
investors and is presented within restricted cash on the consolidated balance sheets; and b) cash payable to investors
for acquisitions or settlements of beneficial interests. Under the new presentation, the portion of the payable to
investors balance related to fiduciary cash is reclassified from operating to financing activities within the
consolidated statement of cash flows. There is no change in the presentation for the change in the payable to
investors balance related to acquisition and settlements of beneficial interests. Comparative amounts have been
reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. The following tables present the effects of the changes in
presentation within the consolidated statements of cash flows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Payable to investors $ (16,821) $ 16,821 $ —
Payable to investors for beneficial interest assets — — —
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (674,681) 16,821 (657,860)

Cash flows from financing activities
Payable to investors(1) — (16,821) (16,821)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 130,032 $ (16,821) $ 113,211

Upstart Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

126

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Payable to investors $ (42,989) $ 42,989 $ —
Payable to investors for beneficial interest assets — 5,792 5,792
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (160,493) 48,781 (111,712)

Cash flows from financing activities
Payable to investors(1) — (48,781) (48,781)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 214,268 $ (48,781) $ 165,487

____________
(1) Related to liabilities associated with fiduciary cash that is temporarily held by the Company on behalf of our institutional investors.

The reclassification had no impact on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss or consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires that
management make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of